future years. The level of Reserves is also relatively low as a proportion of overall
Housing Revenue Account borrowing, and using Reserves to reduce in-year
borrowing would have a minimal impact on overall loan charges in future years.

10.4 Given the cost pressures facing the Housing Revenue Account outlined in this report
and the uncertainty over future Housing Revenue Account costs, the planned use of
balances to reduce the rent increase required for 2024/25 is not recommended. In fact
there may be a need to build up reserves in future to address future budget pressures.

 Designation:   Executive Chief Officer Housing & Property

Date:   16 January 2024

Author:   Brian Cameron, Interim Head of Housing & Building Maintenance

Appendices:
Appendix 1   Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget 2024/25;
Appendix 2   Illustrative graph showing Impact of rent increase scenarios
   on rental income for investment.

Appendix 1

Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget 2024/25

  2023/24 2024/25

  Budget
Draft

Budget Variance Comments

7.95%

increase
Housing Revenue
Account £000 £000 £000
Supervision and
Management 9,914  10,242  327  Increased to cover projected 3% pay award
Tenant Participation 336  336  (0)

Sheltered Housing 723  645  (78)
Changes in telecare provision without
reduction in service

Homelessness 1,246  796  (451)

Repairs costs for homeless properties
transferred to Repairs and Maintenance
budget

Repairs and Maintenance 18,814  21,311  2,497

See homelessness (above). £750k now
allocated for electrical inspections. Projected
pay award included. The £897k additional
funding raised from the rent increase will help
fund non-essential repairs, many of which
have been suspended/delayed in 2023/24

House Rent Voids 882  965  83  This reflects the increase in stock number
Other Rent Voids 325  325  (0)
Central Support 4,458  4,458  0

Loan Charges 26,291  29,500  3,209

This reflects the borrowing requirements of
the current HRA Capital Plan, historic debt
and increased interest rates

Gross Expenditure 62,990 68,577 5,587